

**S261247**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

LYNN GRANDE  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER  
*Defendant and Petitioner,*

FLEXCARE, LLC  
*Intervener and Appellant,*

On Review from the Court of Appeal for the  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
Appeal Nos. E068730 and E068751

After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Riverside County  
Honorable Sharon J. Waters  
Case Number RIC1514281

---

**APPLICATION & AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF SHARP MEMORIAL HOSPITAL**

---

Kendra J. Hall (Bar No. 166836); kendra.hall@procopio.com  
Robert G. Marasco (Bar No. 277661); robert.marasco@procopio.com  
PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES & SAVITCH LLP  
525 B Street, Suite 2200  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Tel. 619.238.1900  
Facsimile: 619.235.0398

Attorneys for Applicant/Amicus Curiae  
Sharp Memorial Hospital

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	6
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	6
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	12
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	13
LEGAL ANALYSIS .....	16
I. GRANDE’S PROPOSED RULE FOR ESTABLISHING PRIVACY IS UNDULY RESTRICTIVE.....	16
A. The Court Should Reject Arguments That Ignore the Practical Realities of the Relationship Between Staffing Agencies and Hospitals.....	16
B. The Decision in <i>Castillo</i> is Consistent with <i>DKN Holdings</i> and was Correctly Decided. ....	20
II. CLAIM PRECLUSION SHOULD BE DETERMINED AS A MATTER OR SUBSTANCE AND NOT OF MERE FORM .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1223 .....	17, 24
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of America Nat. Trust &amp; Savings Ass'n</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 807 .....	16, 17, 24
<i>Brinton v. Bankers Pension Services, Inc.</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 550 .....	18
<i>Butcher v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1442 .....	22
<i>Cal Sierra Development, Inc. v. George Reed, Inc.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 663 .....	17, 22, 23, 24
<i>Castillo v. Glenair, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 262 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clemmer v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 865 [overruled on other grounds by <i>Ryan v.</i> <i>Rosenfeld</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 124] .....	16
<i>DKN Holdings LLC v. Faerber</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grande v. Eisenhower Medical Center</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 1147 .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Richard B. LeVine, Inc. v. Higashi</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 566 .....	19
<i>Sartor v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 322 .....	18, 19
<i>Thibodeau v. Crum</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 749 .....	19, 20

**Other Authorities**

Wright & Cooper, 18A Fed. Prac. & Proc.  
Juris. § 4448 (3d ed.)..... 22

Introduction to Restatement (Second) Judgments 1 ..... 24
